By using the usual methods of valuation, and taking into account all the information, factors 
as contained in this report and based on the assumptions and restrictions that apply, we are 
of the opinion that the Market Value of the property as of December 31, 2022, is in the amount 
of IDR 44,114,500,000.00 (forty four billion one hundred fourteen million five hundred 
thousand rupiah). 

The value above describes the Market Value opinion of the property with the aim of selling - 
buying to PT Charoen Pokphand Indonesia Tbk. 

2. Summary of the Appraiser's Fairness Opinion on Transaction 

KJPP Toto Suharto and Partners as Appraisers appointed by the Company to conduct an